Letters to Bettie Rawlin~ from [William] Aiken Rhett 1889-1892 
~ Letter: -Jehossee, Feb. 19 [No year] "I have been up here about two weeks. Our threshing mill 

has burned down and I have been up here trying to straighten up things. It is a fearful loss; about 
fifteen thousand ($15,000.00) dollars. The Negroes up here are in a fearful state of excitement and 
it is as much as we can do to keep them under control. I have to walk about with a gun to keep 
order on the place. It appears that the mill was set on fire on purpose by some one but we have not